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Shri U. M. Trivedi: Nowhere in any part of India.

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: I have just stated before the hon. House that I deal with the State Governments and not with the Housing Boards. For the village housing there are entirely separate schemes which have also progressed well.

Free Water and Electricity to Central
Ministers

+

 Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
Shrimati Savitri Nigam:
Shri 'S. C. Samanta:
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
394 Shri P. R. Chakraverti:

-{ Shri Raghunath Singh:
'| Shri Tyagi:
Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:
Shri Indrajit Gupta:
Shri Surendra Pal Singh:
LShri Ram Sewak Yadav:

Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the move to restrict the free supply of water and electricity to the rent-free houses of Central Ministers to Rs. 250 per month each, has been abandoned,;

(b) if so, the reasons for abandoning the scheme; and

(c) the present average monthly consumption of water and electricity per Minister’s house?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Rehabilitation (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) and (b). The proposal to restrict free supply of water and electricity to the houses of the Central Ministers was dropped as the Government were advised that under provisions of the Salaries and Allowances of Ministers Act, 1952 such restriction could not be legally imposed.

(c) A statement showing the average monthly expenditure on water and electricity is placed on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library, see
No. LT-961/63].

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know under what circumstances this move was initiated and whether in the circumstances an amendment of the Act is considered desirable?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: I made a request to my colleagues that we should try, as far as possible, to curtail the expenditure. I issued that letter two or three months ago and since then the response has been very encouraging, fairly encouraging.

oft wo Ao gAY : & oA SR
g & ot o wiea §fadan g §
@Y § I Q1Y ;YT fawret w1 femr
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AT, §F F U o gr19e fafazam

93 FUT a1 8 0 & Tgar g 5 @
ufwfarge feur o f6 ga 3@ #9 #%

w®E

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: It is seen from the statement that while in some cases the water bill is too low, it is very high in some other cases. What is the reason for it?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: I am not in a position to give the answer, because the reason can be advanced only by the hon. Minister concerned.
As far as I am concerned, I can only say that the Salaries and Allowances of Ministers Act was passed by Parliament, Under that Act a Minister is entitled to free furnished residence, electricity and water. We are now trying to impose a cut upon ourselves;
by cut I mean limitation so that we try to bring it down to as little as possible.

Shri Daji: What is the limitation?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Shri
Samanta.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether some explanations from those hon. Ministers in whose houses electricity has been spent the most have rome?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: There i1s no question of any explanation. It depends upon the size of the house, the number of security guards, the number of servants’ quarters etc. All these things have to be taken into consideration. But what I wanted to tell the House and am placing before the House is that the hon. Ministers are co-operating with me and the expenditure is coming down.
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g
Next question. Shri Heda.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: Sir, my name was also there.

Mr. Speaker: I know, but we are discussing the General Budget and every day that is being discussed.

St TRTEERE g W g o A,
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MARCH 14, 1963

Oral Answers 3620

ot TRTETAT - & a9 3T &+
oF fRemt ] T g | A qarA §, wyAy
woAFTay § | & qur adeq @v g,
AT qU AFEAT FU | F Yoo Fo
I3 §, qH Gy AYAT AT, FQ
T |
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X, 9 Y7 AYAT FaT GigA F Ay
FaTTE

st wgam ;o A AERT w1 ™
T F T TE) FgH AMREA T |

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Would he kindly resume his seat? That is what I am doing. I am asking both parties.

N HFNF ;. F AYA T-Z AGH

Sl

wegw wEEy - & fagaw a1 T @
g, fwT wo g & fa7 Jare adt &
# fraga 73 @1 g 5 Al #1 ag A
FgAT ITfRY AT |

«f odTEOAR | F A @ T Fa
agi |

WS WERT . IFFiA AW T AT
FE 1 I F4 1 F A 7Y 7 QT
g

it TRTATAT ¢ O IGIT g T
g fwar @t & 7 g1 1 F wear g fF
H oo woarg, My Iarg | K ar
a8 FEATE fF & Yoo ®o T §, TN
W ara X aT

Shri U. M, Trivedi: Everybody has got a right of repartee and I do not blame the hon. Minister for having made that repartee. But then the hon. Minister wanted to compare the tyaga that Swamiji has done with the tyaga that he has done. Is he justified in doing that? Swami Rameshwaranand is not enjoying any benefit whatsoever from the Government in any manner. He has not taken even a house for himself. He has not taken even a telephone for himself. Probably the hon. Minister is not aware of this fact that Swamiji is living a saintly life. He ought not to have made those allegations against him.
He should withdraw those words.

mw@m OTe, ST | 58§
ara ¥ Y qFmTEedz I S & w1 Ay
TETT ALY & | S=THY S X AY eqrr forar
¢ ag wifad arls § W W a« IE
TEET FTA § | 59 a1 A Fre By qwT
7Y & f 9= e frar & 1 9 IR
fafaee<) & amr & a1 ¥ g7 ) fr S
2 qT & 7 IuF! av< frar M Fgr fF
ag 3fwa gt | fafaeer g A s ey
f& @ @ F amEl @) qifegrie &
T mrr =ifey, ag W fa w& av s;ﬂ't:rgr FgT q-rf‘aq gy (Interruptions).

I am asking hon, Members on this side also not to do this.

! FFAT : ITH! WYY g AT
T =fed | .

weqe R : g & FEAT OF AT
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M F G auEaT
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g
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weaw AR : AT AT, H9 45
Y, T AR A GF §Y A O @
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The Minister of Finance (Shri Morarji Desai): May I submit that unnecessary excitement is created.
(Interruptions), After what the hon. the Speaker said that on both sides this should not have been said, to have all this excitement, I do not think, is proper. When Swamiji referred to the tapaswi Ministers, my colleague got excited and said something else; he should not have got excited. I do say that. But, a person who gives up anything need not scoff at others. There is a difference between grahastis and sanyasis. All that ought to be borne in mind by sanyasis. If the whole world becomes sanyasis, there will be no place for sanyasis and there will be no place for grahastis. Therefore, this is not a matter on which we need get into an argument. (Interruptions).

=Y TR ATER : AEqRT AR,
¥ ood oF sgaedr AUEAT § | W
A fag AR Y g Fe F oo
T ¥ o) oF JEedt ¥y} gar
2| T gegrEY & graeq § At g
T AgT I7¢ @AT 7 N 7w 7, Fay wAY
T TSI B Fg F T o F qfT F
T FTeRT Y T AT FoT FRE | A
qiferarie & o ¥ qRAIq OF 9I€T A feafa #% uw fafreet #t feafa agex E ) geamEr Y ogd ¥ 9TRaay ¥
TIAT T TGAGAT FQ HC &, A
€ 7€ 919 T & | a8 UF safETa
wrerq fiRaT T o frfreeT # ARy
R HF IaHT 7 7T 7 fwar 9 @y
2 & woaar § 5 oo F go g
TFR T AT Sfaa T & 1 w9 fawa A

€ AT ®IE 0 T el A
amqg faar srr afgg |
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o1 @ ¢ | zafae & A9 ade F'
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g Sy geg fafreed &
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Super Cuambh+! Bhakra Grid

*395. Shri Heda: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Fower be pleased to state.

(a) whether Government have decided to create Super Chambal-Bhakra
Grd,

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) its main advantages?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Irrigation and Power (Shri Alagesan): (a) The matter is under ex3imination

(b) Does not arise.
(c) ihe miin eavantages are:

(i) an integrated system requires less generating capacity than that required by individual systems,

(ii) such a system requires less standby cuapscity than systems operacing ;naependently,

(iii) Thermal and nuclear power stations can be used more effectively in conjunction with hydro-electric piznts, and

(iv) neighbouring systems can come to each other’s assistance in times of emcrgency.

Shri Heda: May I know the area that will be covered by this grid and whether the nuclear power stations will form part of this grid?

Shri Alagesan: The Bhakra system is in the Punjab, and the Chambal system covers Rajasthan and a portion of Madhya Pradesh. The nuclear power station that will be established

